LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007

The Derbyshire Dales District Council (Reorganisation of Community Governance)
Order 2022

Made: 3 October 2022

Coming into force in accordance with article 1

To: The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government

Chairman of Matlock Town Council

Chairman of South Darley Parish Council

The Electoral Commission

Managing Director, Derbyshire County Council

Electoral Registration Officer, Derbyshire Dales District Council

The Local Government Boundary Commission

The Office of National Statistics

The Director General of Ordnance Survey

Derbyshire Dales District Council, in accordance with section 82 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 ("the 2007 Act"), has undertaken a community governance review and made recommendations dated 22 September 2022.

The Council has decided to give effect to these recommendations and in accordance with section 93 of the 2007 Act, has consulted with the local government electors and other interested persons and has had regard to the need to secure that community governance reflects the identities and interests of the community and is effective and convenient:

The Council, in accordance with Section 100 of the 2007 Act, had had regard to guidance issued under that section.

The Council makes the following Order in exercise of the power conferred by Sections 86, 98(3) and 240(10) of the 2007 Act.

Citation and commencement

- (1) This Order may be cited as the Derbyshire Dales District Council (Reorganisation of Community Governance) Order 2022
 - (2) This order shall come into force on 15 October 2022.

Interpretation

2. In this Order -

"District" means the District of Derbyshire Dales

"1972 Act" means the Local Government Act 1972

"Map" means the map marked "Map referred to in the Derbyshire Dales District Council (Reorganisation of Community Governance) Order 2022" and deposited in accordance with Section 86(4) of the 2007 Act.

Effect of Order

3. This Order has effect subject to any agreement under section 99 (agreements about incidental matters) of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 relevant to any provision of this Order.

Alteration of the part of the Oker and Snitterton Ward of South Daley Parish Council and the Matlock Bank and Sheriff Fields ward of Matlock Town Council.

4. The area coloured blue on the Map and contained within the red dotted line shall cease to be part of the Oaker and Snitterton Ward of South Darley Parish Council and will become part of the Matlock Bank and Sheriff Fields Ward of Matlock Town Council shaded blue on the Map.

Electoral Register

5. The Electoral Registration Officer for the District shall make such arrangements, or adaptation of the register of local government electors as may be necessary for the purposed of, and in consequence of, the Order.

Order Date

6. 1 October 2022 is the order date for the purposes of the Local Government (Parishes and Parish Councils) (England) Regulations 2008.

THE COMMON SEAL OF DERBYSHIRE DALES)

DISTRICT COUNCIL was hereunto affixed in

The presence of:

Director of Corporate and Customer Services

No. in Deeds Register

SCHEDULE Article 1

ALTERATION OF AREAS OF PARISHES AND PARIS WARDS

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Area	Parish from which omitted	Parish ward from which omitted	Parish to which added	Parish ward to which added
Matlock Spa (Cawdor quarry and former Permanite site)	South Darley	Oker and Snitterton	Matlock	Matlock Bank and Sheriff Fields